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MISSISSaUGAa

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MISSISSAUGA
PRE-REGISTERED CULTURE PROGRAMS
FEES AND CHARGES
BY-LAW 158-17

WHEREAS sections 8, 9 and 11 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0. 2001, ¢.25, authorize a
municipality to pass by-laws necessary or desirable for municipal purposes, and in particular
paragraph 3 of subsection 11(2) authorizes by-laws respecting the financial management of the
municipality;

AND WHEREAS subsection 391(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that sections 9 and
11 of that Act authorize a municipality to impose fees or charges on any class of persons for
services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality and for the use of the
municipality's property, including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS subsection 391(2) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a fee or charge
imposed for capital costs related to services or activities may be imposed on persons not receiving
an immediate benefit from the services or activities but who will receive a benefit at some later point
in time;

AND WHEREAS subsection 391(3) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that the costs
included in a fee or charge may include costs incurred by the municipality or local board related to
administration, enforcement and the establishment, acquisition and replacement of capital assets;

AND WHEREAS subsection 391(4) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that a fee or charge
may be imposed whether or not it is mandatory for the municipality or local board imposing the fee
or charge to provide or do the service or activity, pay the costs or allow the use of its property;

AND WHEREAS subsection 391(5) of the Municipal Act, 2001 provides that, in the event of
a conflict between a fee or charge by-law and the Municipal Act, 2001, or any other act or
regulation made under any other act, the by-law prevails;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga wishes to
establish and maintain a list of services, activities and the use of property subject to fees or charges
and the amount of each fee or charge;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga, ENACTS as
follows:

DEFINITIONS
1. In this By-law,
(a) “City” means The Corporation of the City of Mississauga;

(b) “City Manager” means the Chief Administrative Officer for the City or his or her
designate;

(c) “Commissioner of Community Services” means the Commissioner of Community
Services for the City or his or her designate; and

(d) “Director of Culture” means the Director of Culture for the City or his or her
designate.

2. Council hereby establishes the fees and charges as set out in Schedule “A” to this By-law
from April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019.

3. The fees and charges as listed in Schedule “A” to this By-law will be subject to Harmonized
Sales Tax (H.S.T.) and any other taxes where applicable.



ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

4.

The Commissioner of Community Services shall be responsible for the administration of this
By-law, including but not limited to the enforcement thereof and the collection activity, and
for instructing Legal Services to take such legal action as may be considered appropriate.

The City Manager, Commissioner of Community Services or the Director of Culture, as
applicable, has the authority to approve a new fee, waive, reduce or otherwise vary the fee
or charge for the item concerned, in accordance with the general criteria for any such
waiver, reduction or variation with respect to that item as set out in Schedule “A” to this By-
law.

Any decision or determination required to be made by the City or any official of the City
under this By-law shall be made in the sole and absolute discretion of the City or the City
official.

GENERAL

10.

11.

12.

Schedule “A” shall form and be an integral part of this By-law.

Should any part of this By-law, including any part of Schedule “A” be determined by a Court
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or of no force and effect, it is the stated intention of
Council that such invalid part of the By-law shall be severable and that the remainder of this
By-law, including the remainder of Schedule “A” as applicable, shall continue to operate and
to be in force and effect.

Words importing the singular number shall include the plural, and words importing the
masculine gender shall include the feminine, and the converse of the foregoing also applies,
unless the context of the By-law otherwise requires.

This By-law shall come into force and effect on April 1, 2018 immediately after the repeal of
By-law Number 0213-2016, as amended, as provided in Section 11 below.

By-law Number 0213-2016, as amended, shall be repealed, effective at the end of March
31, 2018 immediately before the time that this By-law comes into force and effect as
provided in Section 10 above.

This By-law shall be known as the “Pre-registered Culture Programs Fees and Charges By-
law”.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 27™ day of September, 2017.
Signed by: Sue McFadden, Acting Mayor and Diana Rusnov, City Clerk



Schedule “A”
Pre-registered Culture Programs Fees and Charges By-law

Pre-Registered Program Fees (Prices effective April 1, 2018 to March 31, 2019)

Culture Programs Fees and Charges

Culture Programs A $6.70
Culture Programs B $9.00
Culture Programs C $10.95
Culture Programs D $12
Culture Programs E $13.45
Culture Programs F $15.2
Culture Recital Costume $65.00
Culture Competitive Costume $110.00
Dance Pak Uniform $40.00
Recital Holiday Party $7.00
Culture Competitive Accessories $40.00
Culture Competitive Jacket $70.00
Culture Camps Fees and Charges

Culture Camps A $3.30
Culture Camps B $4.90
Culture Camps C $5.45
Culture Camps D $5.85
Culture Camps E $6.85
Culture Camps F $8.00

NOTES

e Harmonized Sales Tax (HST) is not included.

e Payment made by cash, debit card, Visa, MasterCard, American Express, money
order, certified cheque, Electronic Fund Transfer (RFT) and cheques accepted.

e Corporate Policy 04-01-02 shall govern requirements related to the administration of
fees, including: payment terms and conditions, transfers and withdrawals.

e From time to time, the Director of Culture may approve a new fee, waive a fee,
approve promotional pricing and/or discounts on any Culture fee in accordance with
the general criteria for any such waiver, reduction or variation.

e A non-resident surcharge of 10% for registered programs applies.

e For purchase for resale items for retail sales, pricing is determined by the Manager,
Museums & Chief Curator and Manager, Performing Arts & Meadowvale Theatre

using the cost to purchase an item plus the cost of goods sold percentage.




